www.ecourtsindia.com

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL) NOS. 286-289 OF 2021

VISHAL KOCHHAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. AND ANR. ETC.

Respondent(s)

- 1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
- We have considered the facts of the case and 2. grounds on which transfer has been sought. On such consideration, we are satisfied with the grounds urged by the petitioner and accept the same. Therefore, (i) Criminal Misc. (A) No. 824 of 2019 titled as "Vishal Kochar Vs. State of U.P. & Anr. pending before the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad; (ii) Criminal Misc. (A) No. 20447 of 2019 titled as "Pulkit Sahni Vs. State of Uttar Pradesh & Anr. pending before the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad; (iii) SB(Crl.) Revision Petition No. 462 of 2021 titled as "Vishal Kochar Vs. Pulkit Sahni pending before the High Court Judicature for Rajasthan Jaipur Bench, Jaipur; and (iv) SB(Crl.) No. 505 of 2021 titled as "Pulkit Sahni Vs. Vishal Kochar" pending before the High Court Judicature for Rajasthan Jaipur Bench, Jaipur

- ordered to be transferred to this Court and to be taken with SLP(Crl.) No. 286 of 2019 and SLP(Crl.) Diary No. 45408 of 2019 which are pending before this Court.
- 3. The concerned transferor Court(s) shall send the case record to this Court promptly and without any delay.
- 4. The transfer petitions are allowed accordingly.
- 5. Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(B.R.		 	 	J	
 (PANKA	 M	 	 		J

New Delhi April 06, 2023 ITEM NO.34 COURT NO.8 SECTION XVI-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 286-289/2021

VISHAL KOCHHAR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. AND ANR. ETC.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 64766/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 131899/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 64764/2022 - STAY APPLICATION

IA No. 122386/2021 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date: 06-04-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Krishan Pal Mavi, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Tanmaya Agarwal, AOR Mr. Wrick Chatterjee, Adv. Mrs. Aditi Agarwal, Adv. Mr. Purnendu Bajpai, Adv.

Mr. John Mathew, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petitions are allowed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, stand(s) disposed of.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Signed order is placed on the file]